I MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2007 (FIRST) Regular Session

Executive Committee Resolution No. 68

Introduced by:

2

Ray Tenorio
Edward J.B. Calvo
James V. Espaldon
Mark Forbes
Judith Paulette Guthertz
Frank T. Ishizaki
J. A. Lujan
Tina Rose Muña Barnes
A. B. Palacios, Sr.
v. c. pangelinan
R. J. Respicio
David L.G. Shimizu
A. R. Unpingco
J. T. Won Pat

Relative to recognizing and commending Mr. Adolf P. Sgambelluri for his exemplary leadership and commitment to Guam Community College during his tenure as a member of the Board of Trustees.

- BE IT RESOLVED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF I
 - MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:
- WHEREAS, the functioning of Guam Community College (GCC) as a
- 4 viable educational institution is dependent upon having strong and involved
- 5 members of the Board of Trustees; and

- 1 WHEREAS, the primary mission of the Board of Trustees is the
- 2 development of policy; and
- WHEREAS, from April 7, 2003 to December 28, 2006, Mr. Adolf P.
- 4 Sgambelluri served as a member of the Board of Trustees and demonstrated
- 5 the basic principles of leadership through his commitment and advocacy for
- 6 career and technical education networking with government officials and the
- 7 private sector to strengthen GCC's mission of workforce development not
- 8 only for Guam but the region; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Mr. Sgambelluri was instrumental in working with the
- 10 Guam Police Department to establish a Forensic Science Laboratory that will
- 11 provide educational opportunities in the field of public safety; and
- WHEREAS, Mr. Sgambelluri ensured that the activities of the Board of
- 13 Trustees and the College were transparent protecting GCC's credibility as a
- 14 well-managed organization; and
- WHEREAS, Mr. Sgambelluri worked with his colleagues on the Board
- 16 of Trustees to promote capital improvement projects at GCC; and
- 17 WHEREAS, Mr. Sgambelluri witnessed and recognized the
- 18 accomplishments of our students by being present at various formal and
- 19 informal functions of the College; and
- 20 WHEREAS, in recognition of his dedicated service to GCC and his
- 21 leadership in providing guidance to the College, the Guam Community
- 22 College Board of Trustees has commended and extended appreciation to Mr.
- 23 Adolf P. Sgambelluri for a job well done; now, therefore, be it
- RESOLVED, that the Executive Committee of I Mina'Bente Nuebi Na
- 25 Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the

- 1 people of Guam, and the Guam Community College Board of Trustees,
- 2 recognize and commend Mr. Adolf P. Sgambelluri for his exemplary
- 3 leadership and dedication to the Guam Community College, its Board of
- 4 Trustees, and student body; and be it further
- 5 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairman of the Executive
- 6 Committee certify, and the Secretary of the Legislature attest to, the adoption
- 7 hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Mr. Adolf P.
- 8 Sgambelluri; and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, I Maga'lahen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF I MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 16TH

DAY OF MAY 2007.

MARK FORBES

Speaker and

Chairman, Executive Committee

RAY TENORIO

Senator and

Secretary of the Legislature